
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SAUL ORTEGA, FORMER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, DIRECTOR,
PRESIDENT, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AND CHAIRMAN OF THE
BOARD; DAVID ROGERS, JR., FORMER CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Review of Final Decision of the Comptroller of the Currency
Entered on December 1, 2023 by the Office of the
Comptroller of the Currency
Case Nos. AA-EC-2017-44 and AA-EC-2017-45*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Smita Ghosh
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Can Assign Adjudication of Claims to Executive Agencies When Agencies Have Historically Adjudicated Similar Claims or When Government Control Is So Total that There Is No Vested Right to Participate.....	5
II. The Supervision of Federally Insured Banks Is an Area Where Government Control Is So Total that There Is No Vested Right to Participate	11
III. The OCC’s Imposition of Penalties and Other Orders on Banks and Bankers Does Not Require Adjudication by an Article III Court.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Akin v. Off. of Thrift Supervision Dep't of Treasury</i> , 950 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Att'y Gen. v. Utica Ins. Co.</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 371 (N.Y. Ch. 1817).....	16
<i>Brown v. President, etc., of Penobscot Bank</i> , 8 Mass. 445 (1812).....	16
<i>Bushnell v. Leland</i> , 164 U.S. 684 (1897).....	20
<i>Commonwealth by the Bank Comm'rs v. President, etc., of Farmers' & Mechs.' Bank</i> , 38 Mass. 542 (1839).....	17
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	4, 24
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. 497 (1840).....	9, 19, 24
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	8, 26
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	1, 27
<i>Farmers' & Mechs.' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	15
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	1
<i>First Nat'l Bank in Plant City, Fla. v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	26
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	10, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	14
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	5-7
<i>Nat’l Bank v. Fore</i> , 25 F. 209 (C.C.E.D. Tex. 1885).....	24
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	7-9, 12, 26
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	27
<i>Schaake v. Dolley</i> , 118 P. 80 (Kan. 1911).....	12
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	2-9, 11, 24-28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	4, 5, 9-11, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	1
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....	25
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	13
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99	13, 15, 19
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 269, 17 Stat. 603.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Banking Act of 1933, ch. 89, Pub. L. No. 73-66, 48 Stat. 162.....	18, 21
Banking Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-305, 49 Stat. 684.....	18
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862)	14, 15
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)	15
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864).....	3, 13, 14, 20
51 Cong. Rec. (1913).....	18
75 Cong. Rec. (1932).....	21
112 Cong. Rec. (1966).....	25
Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, Pub. L. No. 63-43, 38 Stat. 251 (1913).....	17
Financial Institutions Regulatory and Interest Rate Control Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3641	23
Financial Institutions Supervisory Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-695, 80 Stat. 1028.....	3, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1383 (1978).....	23
S. Rep. No. 63-133 (1913).....	18
S. Rep. No. 73-77 (1933).....	21
S. Rep. No. 89-1482 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3532	22
12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)(1).....	3, 22
12 U.S.C. § 1823(a)(2).....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5.....	3, 25
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 <i>Annual Report of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> (1892)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
1 <i>Annual Report of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> (1884)	21
Lawrence G. Baxter, <i>Fiduciary Issues in Federal Banking Regulation</i> , 56 L. & Contemp. Probs. 7 (1993).....	22, 26
Charles Fisk Beach, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations</i> (1891)	16, 27
Charles T. Boone, <i>The Law of Banks and Banking</i> (1892)	14
John Cleaveland, <i>The Banking System of the State of New York</i> (2d ed. 1864) (reprinting Acts of May 26, 1841 and Apr. 15, 1854).....	16
FDIC, <i>A Brief History of Deposit Insurance in the United States</i> (1998)	19
Glenn Garrard, <i>The Law Governing Liquidation</i> (1935).....	20
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on the</i> <i>Subject of a National Bank</i> (1790).....	3, 12, 25
Bray Hammond, <i>Banks and Politics in America from the Revolution to the</i> <i>Civil War</i> (1957)	13, 16
John Harrison, <i>Public Rights, Private Privileges, and Article III</i> , 54 Ga. L. Rev. 143 (2019)	10
Stephen K. Huber, <i>Enforcement Powers of Federal Banking Agencies</i> , 7 Ann. Rev. Banking L. 123 (1988).....	21, 22
3 Lender Liability: Law, Prac. & Prevention § 24:5 (March 2024 update).....	24
Lev Menand, <i>Why Supervise Banks? The Foundations of the American</i> <i>Monetary Settlement</i> , 74 Vand. L. Rev. 951 (2021).....	12, 14, 18, 25
Lev Menand & Morgan Ricks, <i>Federal Corporate Law and the Business of</i> <i>Banking</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1361 (2021).....	27
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)	10, 27
